Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen hereby requests the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of twenty-nine thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($29,250), for the 

$10,200 00 
21,640 00 

513,857 50 
12,000 00 
1,500 00 
6,000 00 
5,000 00 

20,000 00 

maintenance by the Fire Commissioner of The City of New York of the Fire Alarm 
Telegraph System, in the Borough of Richmond, and for the purchase by him of

[...]

but did not provide for the purchase of hose. 

It therefore becomes necessary to ask that your Honorable Board adopt a resolu-
tion requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comp-
troller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of nineteen thousand five 
hundred dollars ($19,500) for the purchase of hose for the use of the volunteer fire 
companies in the Borough of Queens, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, 
section 188, of the Greater New York Charter. 

I inclose draft of resolution, the adoption of which will accomplish the object in

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen hereby requests the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of nineteen thousand five hundred dollars ($19,500), for the 
purchase by the Fire Commissioner of The City of New York of hose for the use of 
the volunteer fire companies in the Borough of Queens. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Board

[...]

to such an extent as may be required to put them in a condition to properly isolate 
and treat cases of contagious disease arising in the different boroughs of the City 
and to conduct the business of the Department of Health; and for the purposes 
mentioned the sum of four million five hundred and twenty-two thousand dollars 
($4,522,000) is required, as follows: 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Headquarters Office Building- 

Site 	  
Office building, clinic, storehouse and stable 	 

$5oo,000 00 
soo,000 00 

$rpoo,000 00 
Willard Parker Hospital- 

New site 	  $25o,000 00 
Boilerhouse and coalhouse 	  100,000 00

[...]

present hospital site, and I think the addition of these items would be worthy of favor-
able consideration by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of nine 
hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars ($995,000), for the purpose of pro-
viding means for the acquisition of sites, construction of new buildings and ad-
ditions to buildings under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding nine hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars 
($995,000), for the purpose of providing means for the acquisition of sites, construction 
of new buildings and additions to buildings under the jurisdiction of the Department 
of Health, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board

[...]

amended by chapter 603 of the Laws of 1904, and the requisition of the Brooklyn Grade 
Crossing Commission by resolution adopted March 24, 1905, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), 
for the purpose of providing means to meet the proportionate cost of the improvements 
to be borne by The City of New York in connection with the abolishing of grade -cross-
ings of highways and railroads, pursuant to said chapter 507, Laws of 1903, as amended

[...]

present hospital site, and I think the addition of these items would be worthy of favor-
able consideration by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of fifty-
two thousand dollars ($52,000) to provide means for the construction of a 
sea-wall at Riverside Hospital, and for the necessary filling in connection 
therewith, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: